
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 

Health 
 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 25 July 2016 

 
Time: 12.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services on 
Wednesday 27 July 2016 at 4.00 pm. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Thursday 21 July 2016. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

 which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

9 March 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Friday 22 July 2016 at 5pm.   

 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. The Future of Sensory Service Provision in York   
(Pages 3 - 52) 

 

 The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health is asked 
to approve the recommended option for the future delivery of the 
Council’s sensory provision, in order to achieve the outcomes 
identified through the recent review of sensory services. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM) – Cross Charging Policy  
(Pages 53 - 60) 

 

 This report describes a policy which details how City of York 
Council will manage non-contracted sexual health out of area 
activity (City of York residents attending sexual health services 
commissioned by other local authorities in England) and provide 
clarity on the conditions and payment terms for cross charging. 
This is based on the agreed Yorkshire and Humber approach 
endorsed by the Regional Association of Directors of Public 
Health Network. 

6. Stop Smoking Support and the provision of 
Pharmacotherapies  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 

 This report outlines the development of a targeted approach to 
Nicotine Replacement Therapy (NRT) provision within the City of 
York Council stop smoking service.    

7. Yor-Wellbeing Service (Integrated Wellness Service)  
(Pages 67 - 92) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to describe the proposals for the 
development of an Integrated Wellness Service (Yor-Wellbeing 
Service). 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972 
 
Democracy Officer 
Name: Judith Betts 
Telephone: (01904) 551078 
Email: Judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:Judith.betts@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health 
& Community Engagement 

Date 9 March 2015 

Present Councillor Cunningham 

  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests she may have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
She declared a personal interest that she was a Council appointed 
representative on the Citizens Advice Bureau, as an observer not a trustee. 
 
5. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  
 

i)      That the minutes of the last Crime and Community Safety Decision 
Session held on 27 September 2013 be approved 
 

ii)      That the minutes of the last Health & Community Engagement 
Decision Session held on 27 November 2014 be approved. 

 
6. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

7. Service Level Agreements with Infrastructure Organisations  
 

The Cabinet Member received a report that sought approval for three year 
funding agreements to 31 March 2018 with York Centre for Voluntary Services 
(CVS), York Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and the Welfare Benefits Unit 
(WBU). 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed they had negotiated with each 
organisation to agree a three year partnership funding.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
It was noted that a new Chief Executive of the CVS had been appointed and 
he was currently considering the services they offered to the sector. These 
would be launched in April and it was agreed that officers monitor the 
arrangements and the Service Level Agreement (SLA) against the new 
proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to support these critical organisations to the City 
and felt it was important to give them funding security for the next three years.  
 
Resolved:   

i. That the three funding agreements set out in paragraph 3 of the report 
and the associated SLA’s set out in the annexes be approved. 

ii. That the York and District Citizens Advice Bureau address be updated 
on their SLA. 

iii. That the CVS new proposals be monitored against their SLA. 
 
Reason: To further the objective of Building Stronger Communities. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Cunningham, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.32 am and finished at 11.37 am]. 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Adult Social Care 
& Health 

25 July 2016 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Care 

 
The Future of Sensory Service Provision in York 

1. Summary 
 

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health is asked to approve 
the recommended option for the future delivery of CYC‟s sensory provision, 
in order to achieve the outcomes identified through the recent review of 
CYC‟s sensory services. 

 
2. Background 
 

The Sensory Impairment Review is based on the principle of developing a 
coherent, co-ordinated sensory pathway for the City of York, in line with 
CYC‟s key duties under the 
[...]
gy boards.  

 
Some of the key conclusions drawn from the event were as follows: 

 
1. There was agreement that the current sensory systems and pathways 

in place required improvement in terms of co-ordination / clarity for the 
service user. 

2. Cross-referral routes and quality assurance systems were of 
overriding importance, a configuration where is there is no overlap and 
where everything is complementary. Integration between health and 
social care services was also regarded as being critical. 

3. Customers need to get the right sensory services at the right time - 
extending and optimising reach and strengthening the linkages and 
connections between services (and improving the way people are 
using services). 

4. There is potential to combine elements of vision and hearing provision 
into a unified singular service. The co-location of staff from across the 
disciplines was seen as helpful to achieving a combined role.  

5. A move towards preventative services, particularly outreach within 
neighbourhood based settings, was regarded as important.  

Page 4



6. A series of high level Sensory Outcomes were also agreed by 
partners.  

 
B. Market Engagement Event 
 

A Market Engagement / Market Testing Event was held in March 2016 
which was well represented by a number of local, regional and national 
voluntary sector providers. Providers expressed confidence that they were 
able to deliver roles that have traditionally been the preserve of the local 
authority (social care assessments, reviews and support planning, 
rehabilitation etc). 

 
C. Customer Consultation 
 

An extensive customer consultation exercise was undertaken in Spring / 
early Summer 2016 including focus groups and questionnaires distributed to 
users of CYC and voluntary sector sensory provision, and user-led voluntary 
organisations. Annex B sets out the consultation findings in further depth. 

 
D. Vale of York CCG (VoYCCG) 

VoY CCG has recently undertaken a review of its Ophthalmology Services. 
The CCG intend to develop a community based Low Vision Hub that will 
primarily focus on the movement of some low vision assessments, support 
and rehabilitation from a clinical to a community setting. 

CYC‟s initial intention was to pursue a joint commissioning approach with 
VoY CCG.  This proposal was taken to the Ophthalmology Board in June 
2015 but the Board decided that it wanted to pursue other options through 
its Low Vision Working Group. 
 
CYC approached the CCG Ophthalmology Board again in May 2016 and 
requested that they reconsider their initial decision. The Board agreed to 
reconsider. However, over recent weeks the CCG‟s appetite for tendering / 
procurement has waned quite considerably and the CCG is moving more towards 
a collaborative approach with existing providers.  
 

4. Options 
 

In light of the various developments identified above, CYC finds itself in a 
position where it now needs to make a decision regarding the future 
direction shape and scope of its sensory provision. 

Page 5



Moving forwards there are three options for the design and delivery of 
services for people with sensory impairments. The strengths and 
disadvantages of each are considered in detail below. 

 
4.1  Option 1:  Continuation / Strengthening of Existing Arrangements 
 

Through this option CYC would seek to maintain the status quo by retaining 
and strengthening the current in-house operational arrangements i.e. by 
filling the vacant Dual Sensory Social Care Worker post. (NB the vacant 
Senior Practitioner for Sensory Impairment post would not be filled since it 
has been identified as part of 16/17 budgetary savings). Similarly the current 
levels of voluntary sector provision would be protected - funding would 
continue to support the same organisations, at the same level as at present. 

 
4.2 Option 2:  In-House Delivery Model 
 

Through this option CYC would seek to deliver sensory provision through an 
entirely in-house approach. The current contracts / Service Level 
Agreements with voluntary sector provision would cease in December 2016 
and all sensory activity would thereafter be delivered by the Adult Social 
Care Sensory Impairment Team. 

 
4.3 Option 3:  Commissioning of Sensory Provision   (Preferred Option) 

 
CYC would approach the market to deliver against agreed future sensory 
outcomes. Consortia approaches, with a lead provider, would be 
encouraged. (Although an alliance approach could also be considered). 

 
The successful provider(s) would be encouraged to deliver various statutory 
„givens‟ that have been identified within the Care Act within a budget 
envelope of £160k. The provider(s) would also be expected to demonstrate 
a substantial amount of added value - delivering additional activity and 
leveraging added resource. 

 
5. Analysis 
 

Option 1: Strengths 
 

 Moving forwards the CYC Sensory Impairment Service would have a full 
complement of social care workers covering the three broad areas of 
sensory provision (Low Vision, Hearing Loss and Dual Sensory Loss). 
Line management responsibility and direct co-ordination of the day-to-day 

Page 6



activities of social care workers would remain within CYC, under the 
direction of the Group Manager for Sensory Services. 

 

 The co-location of the 3 x sensory Social Care Workers alongside the 
CYC Customer Centre in West Offices could form a coherent, frontline 
sensory screening and assessment service for the City of York. 
Customers who then required preventative services, or more specialist 
rehabilitative support, could be signposted onto the relevant voluntary 
sector organisation specialising in these fields i.e. York Blind Partially 
Sighted, the Wilberforce Trust and RCDP.  

 

 This approach avoids the risk of decommissioning voluntary sector 
providers who, although to an extent working in silos, are delivering 
relatively well against the parameters and objectives in their contracts. 
The other m
[...]
vernance / 
joint working arrangements and indicate how they will effectively draw 
together various strands of service delivery and financing models as part 
of a consortia approach. If partnership arrangements were to break down 
this could impact negatively on a highly vulnerable client group.  

 

 Although contractual and monitoring arrangements will be in place CYC 
will be one step removed from service delivery and an element of day-to-
day oversight will be lost - making it potentially more difficult to identify 
under-performance and address it.  
 

 There may be a geographical disconnect between the new provider(s) 
and the wider Adult Social Care teams / CYC Customer Contact Centre. 
This does not necessarily mean that liaison with these teams will be 
affected, but clear lines of communication would need to be established.  
 

 
Option 3:  Recommended Timeline 

 

 If the recommended approach is adopted the timeline for implementation 
of the revised sensory model will be as follows: 

   
- Jul 16: AMT/Executive Member to agree future sensory approach. 
- Jul - Aug 16: ASC Commissioning Team to prepare tender docs (service 

spec & outcomes). 
- Sept - Oct 16: Tender Process. 
- Nov - Dec 16: Evaluation & Award of Contract 
- Jan - Mar 17: Implementation Phase 
- April 17: New Service Offer Commences.  

 
 
 
 

Page 10



6. Council Plan 
 
The proposals are in line with corporate priorities, as set out in the Council‟s 
Plan 2015-19 in particular the following aim; “to ensure a joined-up approach 
is taken across services and that services are firmly people focused”. The 
proposals contained within this report are in also line with the legislative 
guidance contained within the Care Act 2014.  

 
7. Implications 

 Financial: The available budget for future sensory proposals will be 
£160k per annum, comprised of £100k from the operational budget and 
£60k from the Commissioned Services budget. (This delivers upfront 
savings of 39k as part of 2
[...]
sion (i.e. ASC‟s non compliance with the Care Act 
2014). 

Page 12



 
Whilst all of the options set out in this report have their own positives and 
are deliverable, Option 3 is felt to be the one that will deliver the desired 
outcomes most effectively. 
 

Reason: As this will ensure a joined-up approach is taken across services 

and that services are firmly people focused. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 Adam Gray 
Commissioning Manager 
Adult Social Care 
551053 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director Adult Social Care 

Co-Author’s Name:  
Gary Brittain 
Head of Commissioning 
Adult Social Care 
554099 

Chief Officer’s name  Michael Melvin 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 29 June 

2016 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes:  Annex A: Summary of Existing Sensory Provision 

      Annex B: Summary of Customer Consultation Exercise   
   
Abbreviations in the report and annexes 

ASC- Adult Social Care 

BSL- British Sign Language 

CAAT- Customer Access and Assessment Team 

CAB- Citizens Advice Bureau 

CVS- Centre for Voluntary Services 

Page 13



CYC- City of York Council 

IT- Information Technology 

JDC- Jorvik Deaf Connections 

PIP- Personal Independence Payment 

RCDP- Resource Centre for Deafened People 

RNIB- Royal National Institute of Blind People 

SLA- Service Level Agreement 

TUPE- Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment 

VOYCCG- Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 

YBPSS- York Blind and Partially Sighted Society 

 

  

 

 

Page 14



ANNEX A 

Summary of Existing Sensory Provision  

 

Sensory services in York are delivered through a number of internal and 

external arrangements which have evolved in a somewhat ad hoc 

fashion over a number of years. There exists a range of provision 

delivered by the CYC Sensory Team and various contracts with external 

providers.  

 

As indi
[...]
 - Cross Charging Policy. 

Summary 

1. This report describes a policy which details how City of York 
Council will manage non-contracted sexual health out of area 
activity (City of York residents attending sexual health services 
commissioned by other local authorities in England) and provide 
clarity on the conditions and payment terms for cross charging. 
This is based on the agreed Yorkshire and Humber approach 
endorsed by the Regional Association of Directors of Public Health 
Network. 

2. Under the terms of the policy the Council will only reimburse: 

 Invoices for Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM) activity within the 
national tariff cost envelope (the tariff currently in force is the 
2014/15 tariff) 

3. Under the terms of the policy the Council will not: 

 Reimburse invoices for contraception activity 

 Pay charges for Market Forces Factor (MFF) 

4. Before making payment, invoice supporting data will be reviewed 
and the data will clearly provide all the required information to 
ensure City of York Council are the responsible local authority. 

Recommendations 

5. That the out of area cross charging policy, which is based on the 
agreed approach endorsed by the Yorkshire and Humber 
Association of Directors of Public Health, be approved. 

Page 53 Agenda Item 5



 

6. Reason: This approach reduces the risk of any legal challenge to 
City of York Council and applies a consistent and fair 
approach across the region whilst not exposing any one 
local authority. 

Background 

7. Since 1 April 2013, Local Authorities have been mandated to 
ensure that comprehensive, open access, confidential sexual 
health services are available to all people who are present in their 
area (whether resident in that area or not). The requirement for 
Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM) and Contraception and Sexual 
Health (CaSH) services to be provided on an open access basis is 
stipulated in the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and 
Entry to Premises by Local Heal
[...]
thor of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

Background Papers: 
 
The following papers are available from Democratic Services:        
 
Sexual Health: Key Principles for Cross Charging.  Department of 
Health, August 2013. 
 
Yorkshire and Humber Cross Charging Position letter. Sent to all 
providers of SH who invoiced CYC from September 2015. 
 

Glossary of abbreviations used in the report: 

CaSH Contraception and Sexual Health Services (formally 
known as Family Planning) 

CYC City of York Council 

DH Department of Health 

GUM  Genito-urinary Medicine, treatment and management 
of sexually Transmitted infections. 

MFF Market Forces Factor -The Market Forces Factor (MFF) 
is an estimate of unavoidable cost. It includes 
differences between health care providers, based on 
their geographical location. The MFF is used to adjust 
resource allocations in the NHS. As CYC is not a NHS 
organisation this does not apply. 

PHE Public Health England 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health  
 

25 July 2016 

 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Stop Smoking support and the provision of Pharmacotherapies. 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the development of a targeted approach to Nicotine 
Replacement Therapy (NRT) provision within the City of York Council 
stop smoking service.    

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked: 
 
To support and agree to Option two detailed within this paper.   
The provision of NRT free of charge for 12 weeks to pregnant women 
receiving stop smoking support services and for 2 weeks to those in 
receipt of stop smoking services who meet the criteria   
 
Reason: This will help to protect the unborn child from the effects of 

passive smoking by providing free NRT to pregnant women for 
12 weeks thus increasing their chances of successfully quitting 
smoking for the duration of their pregnancy. NRT will also be 
made available free of charge for 2 weeks for those residents 
accessing the Council’s stop smoking service who are 
financially disadvantaged. This is to provide interim support 
with the expectation that they then fund NRT themselves after 
this period. 

  
Background 

3. In April 2013 the responsibility for commissioning local stop smoking 
services transferred from the NHS to local authorities.  City of York 
Council inherited a number of contracts for stop smoking services which 
ended on 31 March 2016. Since 1 April 2016, stop smoking services 
are now provided by the Council. 

Page 61 Agenda Item 6



 

4. Up to 31 March 2016, under the old contracts, all patients accessing the 
stop smoking service were able to access NRT free of charge as part of 
a universal offer. Since the service transferred to the Council, the 
universal offer has been reviewed and a decision has been made to 
target the offer to ensure the maximum benefit from the stop smoking 
services budget by focusing on those with the highest need. 

 
5. The review of the service has been undertaken against a background of 

increasing financial constraints with cuts to the local authority Public 
Health Grant Allocation imposed by the Department of Health.  

 
Consultation 
 

6. Discussions have taken place with the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group, the Local Medical Committee and Community 
Pharmacists. There is broad support for continuing to provide NRT free 
of charge. The CYC Public Health Team will be working in partnership 
with Community Pharmacy North Yorkshire to ensure that residents 
who are eligible for free NRT are able to access this. 

 
Options  

 
7. Option one: provision of NRT to pregnant women only.  There is a 

strong evidence base for supporting pregnant women to stop smoking.  
The risks of smoking during pregnancy are very serious and include 
premature delivery to low birth weight, miscarriage, still birth and 
sudden infant death.  Quittin
[...]
nt of the Yor-Wellbeing 
Service 

 Support the new approach to tackling unhealthy behaviours in 
York residents which is based on the life-course and with a 
focus on wellbeing. 

Reason: To enable the Yor-Wellbeing Service to be developed 
with a focus on promoting healthier, independent and 
more active lives using a personalised approach 
structured around Local Area Teams. 

 Background 

3. The responsibility for public health services transferred from the 
NHS to local authorities in April 2013. City of York Council inherited 
a number of contracts from the NHS for healthy lifestyle services 
including stop smoking support and the delivery of NHS Health 
Checks. These contracts came to an end on 31 March 2016. 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



 

4. Since 2013, the Council has had a number of grants from Sport 
England for the delivery of sport and physical activity initiatives, 
including the Healthy, Exercise, Active Lifestyles (HEAL) Exercise 
on Referral programme for residents with long term health 
conditions. The Sport England funding ends in July 2016. 

5. With these changes in mind, in November 2015 the City of York 
Council Public Health Team hosted a procurement event and 
invited potential providers to discuss the formation of an Integrated 
Wellness Service for the city. This will allow for the various healthy 
lifestyle services to be brought together into a single service 
providing opportunities for an integrated service provision through a 
„one-stop shop‟ approach and also deliver cost efficiencies.  

6. The outcome of the event, together with wider consultation with 
stakeholders, including an on-line survey, has led the council to 
decide to develop this service internally. The service will be there to 
support the people of York through a life course approach to live 
well by addressing the factors that influence their health and 
enhance their capacity to be independent, resilient and maintain 
good wellbeing for themselves and those around t
[...]
ccess to activities for LGBTQ residents. 

 

 

Consult the LGBTQ community to 
establish health needs.  

Train representatives of LGBTQ 
groups as health champions. 

Ensure that the capacity building 
training includes information for other 
groups to ensure that they are 
inclusive and non judgemental. 

Health 
Improvement 
Manager 
(Integrated 
Wellness 
Service) 

 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 The Future of Sensory Service Provision in York
	Annex A- Summary of Existing Provision
	Annex B Customer Survey Responses
	Annex B -  Appendix A

	5 Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM) – Cross Charging Policy
	6 Stop Smoking Support and the provision of Pharmacotherapies
	7 Yor-Wellbeing Service (Integrated Wellness Service)
	Annex 1-CIA Yor Wellbeing (Integrated Wellness Service)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health 

Date 25 July 2016 

Present Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if she had any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests in the business on the agenda. She declared that she 
had none. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session-Cabinet 

Member for Health & Community Engagement held 
on 9 March 2015 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. The Future of Sensory Service Provision in York  
 
Consideration was given to a report which asked the Executive 
Member to approve an option for the future delivery of the 
Council’s sensory provision, in order to achieve the outcomes 
identified through a recent review of the Council’s sensory 
services. An annex to the report included findings from focus 
groups and questionnaires distributed to users of CYC and 
voluntary sector sensory provision, and user-led voluntary 
organisations.  
 
The following Options were considered by the Executive 
Member: 
 



Option 1: Continuation/Strengthening of Existing Arrangements 
 
To maintain the status quo by retaining and strengthening the 
current in-house operational arrangements i.e. by filling the 
vacant Dual Sensory Social Care Worker post. The current 
levels of voluntary sector provision being protected – and the 
continuation of funding to support the same organisations, at the 
same level as at present. 
 
Option 2: In House Delivery Model 
 
The council seeking delivery of sensory provision through an 
entirely in-house approach. The current contracts / Service 
Level Agreements ceasing in December 2016 and all sensory 
activity would thereafter be delivered by the Adult Social Care 
Sensory Impairment Team. 
 
Option 3: Commissioning of Sensory Provision (Preferred 
Option) 
 
The council approaching the market to deliver against agreed 
future sensory outcomes. Encouragement of Consortia 
approaches, with a lead provider. (Although an alliance 
approach could also be considered). 
 
The successful provider(s) being encouraged to deliver various 
statutory ‘givens’ that have been identified within the Care Act 
within a budget envelope of £160k. The provider(s) being 
expected to demonstrate a substantial amount of added value – 
and the delivery of additional activity and leveraging added 
resource. 
 
Officers recommended Option 3,- approaching the market due 
to the size of the current service. This option would also allow 
for- the  sensory provision delivered by voluntary services, 
which was at present fragmented, to be united. In addition, 
assessment for hearing and sight problems could be processed 
together. The Executive Member noted the implications of the 
sensory review and expressed support for the services being 
brought together as particularly as some residents could have 
both sight and hearing problems. 
 
Resolved: That Option 3 as detailed above be approved. 

 



Reason:   As this will ensure a joined up approach is taken 
across services and that services are firmly people 
focused. 

 
 

5. Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM) – Cross Charging Policy  
 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed how the 
Council would manage non-contracted sexual health out of area 
activity (York residents attending sexual health services 
commissioned by other local authorities in England) and provide 
clarity on the conditions and payment terms for cross charging. 

The Executive Member was informed that under the Health and 
Adult Social Care Act, it was a requirement for free sexual 
health care to be made available to all, whether a resident in the 
city or not e.g. students. The tariff for charging for care was 
currently not specified in legislation. In York, £30k had been set 
aside for cross charging in 2016/17. 

It was reported that the budget could not be capped, and that all 
authorities in Yorkshire and the Humber were agreed on the 
proposed cross charging policy. 

Resolved: That the out of area cross charging policy based on 
the agreed approach endorsed by the Yorkshire and 
Humber Association of Directors of Public Health, be 
approved. 

Reason:   This approach reduces the risk of any legal challenge 
to City of York Council and applies a consistent and 
fair approach across the region whilst not exposing 
any one local authority. 

 
 

6. Stop Smoking Support and the provision of 
Pharmacotherapies  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the 
development of a targeted approach to Nicotine Replacement 
Therapy (NRT) provision within the City of York Council stop 
smoking service. The report asked the Executive Member to 
consider two options. 

Option 1: The provision of NRT to pregnant women only. 



Option 2: The provision of NRT to pregnant women and with the 
provision of a small ‘hardship’ fund. 

The Executive Member was informed that from 1 April 2016 
those accessing the stop smoking service would be unable to 
access NRT free of charge as part of a universal offer. Option 2 
however would allow for a transition period of a fortnight before 
pregnant women had to purchase their own NRT. The NRT 
would then be accessed from their closest community 
pharmacy. 

Advice on smoking cessation could be accessed from a General 
Practitioner, Practice Nurse, Pharmacist or a national helpline. 

Resolved: That Option 2 be supported and agreed as detailed 
below: 

 
The provision of Nicotine Replacement Therapy (NRT) 
free of charge for 12 weeks to pregnant women receiving 
stop smoking support services and for 2 weeks to those in 
receipt of stop smoking services who meet the criteria. 
 

Reason: This will help to protect the unborn child from the 
effects of passive smoking by providing free Nicotine 
Replacement Therapy (NRT) to pregnant women for 
12 weeks thus increasing their chances of successfully 
quitting smoking for the duration of their pregnancy. 
NRT will also be made available free of charge for 2 
weeks for those residents accessing the Council’s stop 
smoking service who are financially disadvantaged. 
This is to provide interim support with the expectation 
that they then fund NRT themselves after this period. 

 
 

7. Yor-Wellbeing Service (Integrated Wellness Service)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which described the 
proposals for the development of an Integrated Wellness 
Service (Yor-Wellbeing Service).  

The Executive Member noted that the aim of the Service was to 
provide a ‘one stop shop’, which would bring together sport and 
physical activity initiatives, the stop smoking services and 
healthchecks. Officers confirmed that by bringing the sport and 
active leisure staffing structure into the public health directorate, 
it would help to promote a personalised approach showing how 



people could have physically active lives. Officers informed the 
Executive Member that the Service would also look to harness 
the voluntary sector work, to increase community capacity.  

Officers also confirmed that links were being developed with the 
City and Environmental Services Directorate in regards to how 
the city’s infrastructure could be beneficial for the wellbeing of 
the city’s residents.  

Resolved: That; 
 

(i) The proposals for the development of the Yor-Wellbeing 
Service be noted. 

(ii) The new approach to tackling unhealthy behaviours in 
York residents which is based on the life-course and 
with a focus on wellbeing be supported. 

Reason: To enable the Yor-Wellbeing Service to be developed 
with a focus on promoting healthier, independent and 
more active lives using a personalised approach 
structured around Local Area Teams. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.35 pm]. 


